



13th November, 2025

To, BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001 Scrip Code: 532357 - EQ	To, National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051 Symbol: MUKTAARTS - EQ
---	---

Kind Attn: **Corporate Relations Department**

Dear Sir/Madam,

**SUB: NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT FOR PUBLICATION OF UN-AUDITED
FINANCIAL RESULTS (STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED) FOR THE QUARTER
AND HALF ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, please find enclosed herewith, the copy of newspaper advertisement for publication of the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025.

The said advertisement was published on 13th November, 2025 in the following newspapers:

1. Financial Express (English)
2. Mumbai Lakshadeep (Marathi).

Kindly take the above information on your records

Yours faithfully,
For **Mukta Arts Limited**

Pratiksha Panchal
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: a/a

 CYBER MEDIA RESEARCH & SERVICES LIMITED CIN: L74130DL1996PLC081509 Registered Office : D-74, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi - 110 017, Tel: 011-26491320 Corporate Office : Cyber House, B-35, Sector-32, Gurugram, Haryana - 122 003, Tel: 0124-4237517 Website : www.cmrsl.net, Email: investor.care@cmrsl.net							
Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2025							
(Rupees in Lakhs)							
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
		30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	30.06.2025 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	31.03.2025 (Audited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)
1	Total income from operations (net)	2,112.93	2,200.87	1,766.33	4,313.80	3,930.01	3,572.62
2	Net profit/(loss) for the period before tax and exceptional items	108.42	125.09	68.74	233.51	147.82	145.40
3	Net profit / (loss) for the period before tax and after exceptional items	108.42	125.09	68.74	233.51	147.82	145.40
4	Net profit / (loss) for the period after tax	83.05	106.27	55.60	189.32	113.67	117.97
5	Total comprehensive income for the period	83.05	106.27	55.60	189.32	105.56	117.97
6	Paid-up equity share capital	292.80	292.80	292.80	292.80	292.80	292.80
7	Other Equity				1,575.40	1,431.07	1,372.42
8	Earnings per share (Face value per share Rs.10/-each)						
a)	Basic (Rs. per share)	2.84	3.63	1.90	6.47	3.88	4.03
b)	Diluted (Rs. per share)	2.84	3.63	1.90	6.47	3.88	4.03

Notes:

1

The above consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 06.11.2025 and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 11.11.2025

2

Standalone Information:

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended			Year Ended
	30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	30.06.2025 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	31.03.2025 (Audited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	31.03.2025 (Audited)
Total revenue	1,520.36	1,479.39	1,144.86	2,999.75	2,491.08	2,460.01	4,951.09
Profit before tax	93.27	105.74	43.50	199.02	138.07	97.94	236.02
Profit after tax	70.58	79.59	33.87	150.18	105.00	74.03	179.04
Other comprehensive income (OCI)	-	-	-	-	(8.11)	-	(8.11)
Total comprehensive income (Net of tax)	70.58	79.59	33.87	150.18	96.90	74.03	170.93

3

The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the aforesaid financial results is available on stock exchange's website (www.nseindia.com) and on Company's website (www.cmrsl.net).

4

Figures for the previous corresponding period have been regrouped, wherever considered necessary.

By Order of the Board

Sd/-

Pradeep Gupta

Chairman

DIN 00007520



Place: New Delhi

Dated: 11.11.2025

KUDGI TRANSMISSION LIMITED

Regd. Office: 4th Floor, Tower B, Commerzone IT Park, Mount Poonamallee Road, Porur Chennai - 600 116.
T: +91 (44) 4223 8700 | E: kti@energy-sel.com | W: www.kudgitransmission.com | CIN : U40106TN2012PLC111122

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended	September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended	September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	Year ended March 31, 2025 (Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations		4,693	4,440	4,552		9,133	9,080	20,211
2	Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)		2,096	2,037	1,868		4,133	3,892	10,421
3	Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)		2,096	2,037	1,868		4,133	3,892	10,421
4	Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)		2,096	2,037	1,868		4,133	3,892	10,493
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]		2,096	2,037	1,868		4,133	3,892	10,488
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital		21,304	19,260	19,260		21,304	19,260	19,260
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)		19,817	15,555	17,222		19,817	17,222	20,018
8	Network		41,121	34,815	36,482		41,121	36,482	39,278
9	Paid-up Debt Capital (including interest accrued thereon)		1,25,040	1,22,249	1,29,976		1,25,040	1,29,976	1,35,876
10	Debt Equity Ratio		3.04 : 1	3.51 : 1	3.56 : 1		3.04 : 1	3.56 : 1	3.46 : 1
11	Earnings Per Share (of face value ₹ 10 each):								
	1. Basic (₹) (* not annualised)		1.08	*1.06:1	*0.97:1		*2.14 : 1	*2.02:1	5.45 : 1
	2. Diluted (₹) (* not annualised)		1.08	*1.06:1	*0.97:1		*2.14 : 1	*2.02:1	5.45 : 1
12	Debt Redemption Reserve		13,330	13,330	13,330		13,330	13,330	13,330
13	Debt Service Coverage Ratio (refer note f)		NA	NA	NA		NA	NA	1.37 : 1
14	Interest Service Coverage Ratio (refer note f)		1.74 : 1	1.73:1	1.67:1		1.74 : 1	1.67 : 1	1.89 : 1

Debt Equity Ratio = Debt/Equity, Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before Interest, Depreciation and Tax / (Interest expense + Principal Repayment), Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before Interest, Depreciation and Tax / Interest Expense.*

Notes:

(a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly / annual financial results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 52 of the LODR Regulations. The full format of the quarter / annual financial results are available on the website of the Stock Exchange(s) and the listed entity.

(b) For the other line items referred in regulation 52 (4) of the LODR Regulations, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchange(s) BSE and can be accessed on the URL <https://kudgitransmission.com>

(c) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 12, 2025.

(d) There were no exceptional items.

(e) In terms of clause 52(7A) of the listing agreement, we hereby confirm that there is no material deviation in the use of proceeds of debt securities from the objects specified in the offer document.

(f) Debt servicing is only in the month of April in each financial year. Hence, debt service coverage ratio for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, March 31, 2025, and September 30, 2025 are not considered and accordingly have been computed only for year ended. Debt servicing for the financial year 2025-26 had been made in the month of April 24, 2025. The Interest Service Coverage ratio are based on the result for the period ended September 30, 2024, March 31, 2025, and September 30, 2025. The aggregate of accumulated cash and cash equivalents and investments as on September 30, 2024, March 31, 2025, and September 30, 2025 is ₹ 41,410 Lakhs, ₹ 50,759 Lakhs and ₹ 44,198 respectively. (including bank deposits having original maturity more than 3 months)

(g) The Company's Non-Convertible Debentures have been rated AAA (Stable) by both ICRA Limited and CRISIL.

(h) On 26th September 2025, Company has allotted 1,14,58,710 equity shares to Infrastructure Yield Plus IIA and 89,78,752 equity shares to India Infrastructure Yield Plus II having face value of ₹ 10.00 each at premium of ₹ 10.60.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors,
Kudgi Transmission Limited
Sd/-
Ojes Madappattu
Whole-time Director
DIN: 10813704

Place : Tumakuru
Date : November 12, 2025

